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The purpose of this amendment is to answer questions submitted. 
 
Question 1: The specs say “existing magnet power supply/controller will be used.” Can we please 
have details of this system so we can ensure it is suitable for the HTS magnet that we intend to offer? 
 
Answer: NRL has a Lakeshore Superconducting Magnet Power Supply Model 612 with the model 
601 control unit. The description from the manual is "True, Four-Quadrant, Bidirectional Power Flow 
output. Current and voltage are autoranging and can operate as a source or sink in either positive or 
negative polarity in current or voltage mode. Current and voltage can be programmed via front panel 
control, remote interfaces or analog input." Current: 0 to±125A. Voltage: 0 to±30V. Maximum power: 
1000VA continuous. 
 
Question 2: Specs refer to a persistent mode switch. This is typical for LTS> magnets but not relevant 
to HTS magnets. Please advise a) length of time the magnet is expected to operate in persistent 
mode, and b) required field stability. 
 
Answer: Persistent mode is not important as long as it is stable. Stability of 1 part in 10^4 per hour 
(<0.01% relative change per hour) is required. 
 
Question 3: As a power supply will be used, we assume that the magnet will be required to operate at 
different fields. Please advise the expected time between changing fields and whether a more rapid 
field sweep rate is of advantage. 
 
Answer: The magnet will stay at the same field from anywhere between 10 minutes and several days. 
A field ramping rate of 0.07 T/min or better is acceptable. 
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